
AGENDA 

UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEETING 

 
Utilities Service Center Boardroom 
City of Bloomington Utilities 
600 E. Miller Dr. 
Bloomington, Indiana 47401 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jeff Ehman, President 

Amanda Burnham, Vice President 
Jean Capler 
Seth Debro 

Megan Parmenter 
Jim Sherman 

Kirk White 
Jim Sims, ex officio 

Scott Robinson, ex officio 
 

Monday, September 12, 2022 
5:00 p.m. Regular Meeting 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Approval of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting (August 29) 
 
III. Approval of the Claims 

a. Standard Invoices 
b. Utility Bills 
c. Wire Transfers 
d. Customer Refunds 

 
IV. Approval of Consent Agenda: $25,886.00 

a. Arcadis U.S., Inc., $14,000.00, First amendment to include a bid alternate for HVAC 
system improvements at Monroe WTP. New nte: $169,545.00  

b. Orkin Pest Control, $2,899.00, Pest control services at Monroe WTP 
c. Electric Plus, Inc., $4,987.00, LED light installation at Monroe WTP 
d. Jule Lynn Shapiro, $4,000.00, Consultation services  

 
V. Request for Approval of an Agreement with American Structurepoint, Inc.  – Fullerton Pike 

Phase III Additional Services – nte $35,700.00 – Jane Fleig 
 
VI. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Presidio Networked Solutions Group, LLC. – 

Service Center Boardroom Upgrades  - nte $61,715.37–Vic Kelson 
 

VII. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. – Design and 
Permit Assistance for New Lift Station Construction – nte $359,930.00 – Dan Hudson 
 

VIII. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Clark Dietz, Inc.– Stormwater Review Assistance – 
nte $150,000.00 - Phil Peden 
 

1



IX. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Wessler Engineering, Inc. – First Amendment to 
Expand the Scope of Services for Bar Screen Replacement at Monroe WTP  –  
1st amendment: $106,000.00 for a new nte of $169,500.00 - Dan Hudson 

 
X. Old Business 

 
XI. New Business 

 
XII. Subcommittee Reports  
 

XIII. Staff Reports 
 

XIV. Petitions and Communications* 
 

XV. Adjournment        
 

*Public Comment will be limited to 5 minutes per person 

2



UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEETING
08/29/2022

Utilities Service Board meetings are available at CATSTV.net.

CALL TO ORDER
Board Vice President Burnham called the regular meeting of the Utilities Service Board
to order at 5:01 p.m. The meeting was held in the Utilities Service Boardroom at the City
of Bloomington Utilities Service Center, 600 East Miller Drive, Bloomington, Indiana.

Board members present: Amanda Burnham, Jean Capler, Seth Debro, Megan
Parmenter, Jim Sherman, Kirk White, ex officio Scott Robinson, ex officio Jim Sims
Board members absent: Jeff Ehman
Staff present: James Hall, Matt Havey, Nolan Hendon, Dan Hudson, Vic Kelson, Phil
Peden, LaTreana Teague, Chris Wheeler

MINUTES
Board member Capler moved, and Board Member White seconded the motion to
approve the minutes of the August 15 meeting. Motion carried, six ayes.

CLAIMS
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Standard Invoices:
Vendor invoices included $302,575.53 from the Water Fund, $297,611.35 from the
Water Construction Fund, $750.00 from the Water Sinking Fund, $674,265.92 from the
Wastewater Fund, $750.00 from the Wastewater Sinking Fund, and $19,360.57 from
the Stormwater Fund.

Board member Parmenter asked for the difference between a Standard Invoices claim
from EDF Inc. for Energy Services for Vectren, and a Utility Bills claim from Vectren with
Centerpoint Energy for Indiana Gas Co. services. CBU Staff found that EDF Energy
Services is a major natural gas supplier to large industrial customers and distributors.
We can purchase natural gas from them at a discounted price and have it delivered
through the local distributors. We are paying for a certain amount of gas from EDF and
any additional gas from Vectren, plus the transmission and distribution line usage.
Motion carried, six ayes. Total claims approved: $1,295,313.37.

Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Utility Bills:
Invoices included $60,265.34 from the Water Fund and $148,897.14 from the
Wastewater Fund.
Motion carried, six ayes. Total claims approved: $209,162.48.

Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Wire Transfers,
Fees, and Payroll for $363,054.06. Motion carried, six ayes.

Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Customer
Refunds: Customer refunds included $639.20 from the Wastewater Fund.
Motion carried, seven ayes. Total refunds approved: $639.20.

3



Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Special Check Run
for payments to UniFirst:
Assistant Director - Finance Havey explained that there was an issue with getting
invoices from the supplier. UniFirst delivered the invoices via email, but we could not
see them all. Over time a few were paid, and some were not. The supplier never
followed up about the missing payments.
Burnham asked if we were assessed any type of late fee. Havey answered no.

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Indiana University, $20,000.00, MOU for Union Street Stormwater Improvements
b. Harrell-Fish, Inc., $10,950.00, Exhaust fan upgrade at Blucher Poole Laboratory
c. All Seasons Heating and Air Conditioning, Co., Inc., $16,100.00, Air handler and

heat pump installation at Blucher Poole WWTP
The agreements were approved as they were not removed from the Consent
Agenda by the Board.  Total contracts approved: $47,050.00.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2022-05
Capital Projects Manager Hudson requested the board accept a bid from Thieneman
Construction for construction work of the bar screen at the Monroe WTP for
$1,554,000.00.
Capler moved, and White seconded the motion to approve Resolution 2022-05.
Motion carried, six ayes.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH GREELEY AND HANSEN,
LLC.
Hudson presented an agreement with Greeley and Hansen for the design, bid,
administration, and inspection service for the replacement bar screen at Dillman WWTP.
The work also includes replacing two electrical feeder lines at the plant. The agreement
is not to exceed $317,200.00.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
Greeley and Hansen, LLC. Motion carried, six ayes.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH COMMONWEALTH
ENGINEERS, INC.
Hudson presented a second amendment to an agreement with Commonwealth for lift
station evaluation scope of work expansion. This amendment is to put together a
package that would go to the state to apply for state-revolving funds for the lift station
study completed by Commonwealth. Four sanitary lift stations are using the current
study as an appendix and will apply for the funds. The funds will be from the federal
government for recent capital improvements and will be funneled through the
state-revolving fund. The amendment is for $30,000, making the new not-to-exceed
contract amount $103,880.00.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. Motion carried, six ayes.

2 4



REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2022-06
Assistant Director - Engineering Peden presented a Resolution rejecting the bids
received for the North Fritz Terrace Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project. Bids received
at the August 15 Board meeting came in around 50% over our estimate, all due to one
line item within the bids. The line item was for the lateral lining. Staff had met with the
engineer and discussed taking it out and making it an alternate. Because it was left in
the bid, we must reject all offers. Moving forward, we will remove it and make it an
alternate so that we can still see the price and incorporate it, but we still have the option
to choose it or not when we move forward with the contract. We will have to rebid the
project to get to the next step.
Burnham asked if Peden expected RFPs to go out soon. Peden answered that staff is
ready to do the public notices.
Capler asked if the one item behind the higher bids is an important item we will need in
there. Peden said the lateral lining is not necessary for the whole project. We will still do
the rehab to the public main. It was the lateral lining component that exceeded the
estimate. Capler asked if we would not go forward with doing the lateral line part. Peden
said it would be part of the alternate bids so we could choose, but it exceeded what we
had in funding. At this point, the goal of the utility would be to do it where we can budget
for it because we do want to see what that innovative idea can do to eliminate I&I. Since
it was not in the budget, we will have to wait for the next time we do a lining project to
incorporate that in 2023 or 2024.
Peden said we have an older televising truck that can only visualize and move up the
sewer main and look down the laterals but cannot extend into them. We are moving
forward with getting a new televising truck that can go up the main and send the camera
up the lateral. Then we can inspect if we need to line 2 feet in that lateral or 10 feet and
assess the condition. If we can wait until the next time we do a lining, we will have this
truck and be better equipped to analyze how far into a lateral we should go.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve Resolution 2022-06.
Motion carried, six ayes.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH ATLANTIC ENGINEERING
GROUP, LLC. – USE OF OFFICE SPACE AND COMMON AREAS AT BLUCHER
POOLE WWTP – $700.00/MO. - VIC KELSON
Kelson presented an agreement with AEG, a subcontractor for Meridiam. Meridiam is
the company that will implement the city-wide fiber project recently approved. AEG
needs about an acre of space for a yard to lay down materials they will use on the
project and for their trucks. They will also need some office space. The COB I.T.S.
Department asked around to find out if any city facilities would be suitable. It turns out
that the Blucher Poole facility met the objective. CBU will lease AEG access to the
asphalt pad that is vacant. It used to be an area where we composted sludge, but we do
not do that there anymore. They will use that for their laydown yard, and we have
vacant office space where they can locate their office equipment. After talking it over
with the controller, this is a city project. There is no way to get good comps on leasing
the space, so we proposed $500/mo for the lease of the property and $200/mo for
access to our fiber internet connection at the plant totaling $700/mo. This low impact on
our staff would give them the advantage of being in a secure location with controlled
access and 24-hour coverage. It is in support of the city project, and it will not disrupt
the operation of the plant.
Sherman asked what the city-wide project was. Kelson said they are extending gigabit
speed fiber service to every resident in the city. There will be a 300 megabit/second

3 5



service for around $30.00 that a federal subsidy for lower-income homeowners could
offset. This project is to extend that fiber service throughout the city. Some will be
underground, and some will be aboveground.
Sherman said, a year or so ago, AT&T did their fiber. Right now, Smithville is doing
theirs, and the city is doing theirs. Is there any limit to the number of people that will dig
up the yards and block the streets?
Kelson said one of his concerns with any project like this is the possibility of strikes on
our buried infrastructure. If they are leasing from us, hopefully, we will be able to have a
conversation with them about where our infrastructure is since they will be on our
premises.
Burnham commented that AEG is a company coming out of France and is not a local
company. Multiple-use properties have been put into place for retail and office space
around the city. Would it not be better served for them to find someplace within the city
areas that are currently vacant when there is space for that?
Kelson said they need at least an acre of space, which is very difficult to find.
Parmenter asked how the $700 would be spent every month. Does the $200 for the
internet cover the cost of our internet? Kelson said the internet at Blucher costs
$500/mo, which will offset part of our costs.
Burnham clarified that we are not making anything on it. Kelson said the purpose of this
is to offset whatever it costs us. Our objective is to facilitate the city’s project efficiently.
Parmenter asked if AEG staff would have access to it. Kelson said they would have
badge access to the building and access to the gate, but they still have to complete the
same paperwork CBU staff does.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
AEG, LLC.  Motion carried. Five ayes, one nay.

OLD BUSINESS:
Burnham asked for a status update from a previous Property and Planning
subcommittee meeting that discussed the Winston Thomas master plan. Kelson said
the information was not ready.

NEW BUSINESS: None

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS:
Rules and Regulations Chair Parmenter reported that the committee met to review two
orders of business:

The first order of business was Proposed Changes to Section 14 for maintenance of the
fire lines. The fire lines would be for new developments and consistent with the other
departments moving towards this. The subcommittee was unanimous in its support for
the proposed changes.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Section 14
changes. Motion carried, six ayes.

4 6



The second order of business was Proposed Changes to Section 24, comprehensive
and systematic growth of CBU’s sanitation sewer system and annexing properties that
would like to hook up to the city sewer. The committee voted in favor of the proposal but
was not unanimous.
Capler moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Section 24
changes. Motion carried. Five ayes, one nay.

STAFF REPORTS
Kelson reported that CBU will go to Council with the 2023 Budget presentation. A final
word on what job positions were approved by the Job Evaluation Committee was not yet
received.
Staff continues to interview candidates for the Assistant Director positions. The
Assistant Director - Environmental Programs position closes next week.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS: None

ADJOURNMENT: Capler moved to adjourn; the meeting adjourned at 5:26 p.m.

______________________________ ________________________
Jeff Ehman, President Date

5 7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



Ronald Amerman 16644-021 Customer refund $130.48 28526 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $130.48

Ahad Arman 1929-018 Customer refund $2.88 28527 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $2.88

Bloomington Seal 
Coating & Paving 
Inc 201474-001 Customer refund $545.95 28528

Refund credit balance after final bill processed. 
(Hydrant meter) $545.95

Michael Brunt 4551-033 Customer refund $45.28 28529 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $45.28

Kennedy Grieve 32922-038 Customer refund $8.45 28530 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $8.45

Derek Iwema 42280-017 Customer refund $314.56 28531
Refund credit balance on active account. 
(customer request) $314.56

Messer 
Construction 201455-001 Customer refund $83.05 28532

Refund credit balance after final bill processed. 
(Hydrant meter) $83.05

Mohammed Musa 35841-026 Customer refund $6.92 28533 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $6.92
R G Brinkman 
Company 200363-007 Customer refund $352.42 28534

Refund credit balance after final bill processed. 
(Hydrant meter) $352.42

Gretchen Reeves 4553-027 Customer refund $202.64 28535 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $202.64

Shimon Sarraf 41310-002 Customer refund $532.20 28536
Refund credit balance on active account. 
(customer request) $532.20

Somo 
Development Co 
LLC 89657-001 Customer refund $4,102.00 28537 Refund duplicate payment on active account. $4,102.00

Daniel Sopczak 4758-030 Customer refund $24.60 28538 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $24.60

Weddle Bros 
Construction Co 
Inc 89678-001 Customer refund $121.21 28539 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $121.21

Page 1 of 1
20



 
 

CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:  Controller, Mayor & USB 
FROM: Daniel Hudson 
DATE: 8/24/2022 
RE:    Request Approval for Amendment No. 1 on the Filter Media 

Replacement Contract with Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Daniel Hudson 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) September 2034 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-401 

Due Date For Signature: September 12, 2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: August 31, 2024 

Renewal Date for Contract: N/A 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: Original NTE of $155,545 
First Amendment $14,000 NTE $169,545 

Funding Source: 009-U13121 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

 
Summary of Contract: The additional scope of the contract is based on 
providing professional services to develop a bid alternate for the HVAC 
improvements. 

 

21



 
CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
TO:  Controller, Mayor, USB 
FROM: Braden Bonczek 
DATE: May 19, 2022 
RE:    REQUEST APPROVAL FOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

WITH ORKIN PEST CONTROL 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Orkin Pest Control 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Braden Bonzcek 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 12/2033 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-400 

Due Date For Signature: Wednesday, August 24, 2022  

Expiration Date of Contract: November 30,2022 

Renewal Date for Contract: none 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $2899.00 

Funding Source: 009-61-900004-U62024 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) N/A 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

 
Summary of Contract: Termite and other pest extermination at MWTP

22



23



 
CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
TO:  Controller, Mayor, USB 
FROM: Cindy Shaw 
DATE: September 8, 2022 
RE:    REQUEST APPROVAL FOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

WITH JULE LYNN SHAPIRO 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Jule Lynn Shapiro 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Cindy Shaw 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 10/14/2032 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-409 

Due Date For Signature: September 9, 2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: October 14, 2022 

Renewal Date for Contract: NONE 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $4,000.00 

Funding Source: 009-53-900008-U63200   
010-53-950008-U63200 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) N/A 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

 
Summary of Contract: Training services for scanning and indexing documents into 
OnBase software 

24



25



CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM

TO: Controller, Mayor, USB
FROM: Cindy Shaw
DATE: August 2, 2022
RE:  REQUEST APPROVAL FOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

WITH PRESIDIO NETWORKED SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Presidio Networked Solutions Group, LLC

Department Head Initials of Approval: \VK\

Responsible Department Staff:
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Cindy Shaw

Responsible Attorney:
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler

Record Destruction Date: 
(Legal to fill in) 2033

Legal Department Internal Tracking #: 
(Legal to fill in) 22-414

Due Date For Signature: 8/10/2022

Expiration Date of Contract: 10/31/2022

Renewal Date for Contract: NA

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $61,715.37

Funding Source: 009-51-900008-U62142     010-51-950008-U62142

W9/EFT Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable): 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Procurement Summary Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Summary of Contract: update board room with two (2) 98" televisions including 
installation, 2nd front mounted zoom camera, and Katz's camera pre-wire

26



27



CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
RE:   

Controller, Mayor, USB 
Phil Peden  
09/09/2022 
Request Approval of Professional Services for On-Call 
Engineering Agreement 

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Clark Dietz, Inc. 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Phil Peden 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Chris Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date: 
(Legal to fill in) 12/31/2033 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #: 
(Legal to fill in) 22-420

Due Date For Signature: 9/12/2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: 12/31/2023 

Renewal Date for Contract: none 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $150,000.00 

Funding Source: 011-U13124

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) NA 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) yes 

Summary of Contract:  The consultant will help CBU engineering staff complete 
stormwater reviews for proposed development.  This includes reviewing drainage and 
detention calculations, placing review comments in Bluebeam software, and confirming 
that new design plans meet CBU stormwater specifications. 

28



CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
RE:   

Controller, Mayor & USB 
Daniel Hudson 
September 1, 2022 
Request Approval for Contract Extension 

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Wessler Engineering, Inc. 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Daniel Hudson 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher Wheeler 

Record  Destruction Date: 
(Legal to fill in) 1/2034 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #: 
(Legal to fill in) 22-410

Due Date For Signature: 9/12/2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: December 31, 2023 

Renewal Date for Contract: None 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: Increases the NTE by $106,000.00 for a new NTE 
of $169,500.00 

Funding Source: 010-U13121

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) NA 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Summary of Contract: The First Amendment expands the Scope of Services for the 
Monroe Water Treatment Plant Intake Structure. It includes all necessary engineering 
work to perform additional work needed for the construction phase services including 
Construction Administration and Resident Project Representative Services. 

29




